Town Clerk’s Time Stamp
redyved& posted:

TOWN OF LAKEVILLE
MEETING POSTING 48-hr notice effective
| & AG EN DA when time stamped

Notice of every meeting of a local public body must be filed and time-stamped with the Town Clerk’s Office at least 48 hours prior to such meeting
(excluding Saturdays, Sundays and legal holidays) and posted thereafter in accordance with the provisions of the Open Meeting Law, MGL 30A
§18-22 (Ch. 28-2009). Such notice shall contain a listing of topics the Chair reasonably anticipates will be discussed at the meeting.

Name of Board or Committee: Planning Board

Date & Time of Meeting: Thursday, March 24, 2022 at 7:00 p.m.

Location of Meeting: Lakeville Police Station
323 Bedford Street, Lakeville, MA 02347

Clerk/Board Member posting notice:

Cathy Murray

Cancelled/Postponed to: ' (circle one)

Clerk/Board Member Cancelling/Postponing:

A GENDA

1. Site Plan Review — 310 Kenneth W. Welch Drive— Jeffrey McQuistoh—applicant

2. Site Plan Review — 2 Bedford Street — Thomas J. Parenteau of PBT Real Estate-applicant
¢ Review request to continue

Master Plan Implementation - Fee Review Project

Review the following Zoning Board of Appeals petition:
a. Bache — 12 Bristol Street
b. Batista —24 Pilgrim Road

o

Approve the January 13, 2022, and February 10, 2022, Meeting Minutes
Review correspondence

Old Business
New Business
Next meeting. . . April 14, 2022

10 Any other business that may properly come before the Planning Board.
11. Adjourn

0 90 N &

Please be aware that this agenda is subject to change. If other issues requiring immediate attention of the
Planning Board arise after the posting of this agenda, they may be addressed at this meeting



; vard of Hea
Town of Lakeville 508 sa6347
508) 946-8805
Board of Health {SE)S} 2463971 Fo
346 Bedford Street

Lakeville, MA 02347

March 22, 2022

Town of Lakeville

Planning Board

Attn: Mark Knox, Chairman
346 Bedford Street
Lakeville, MA 02347

Re: 310 Kenneth Welch Drive
Dear Chairman Knox:

We received a copy of the site plan for 310 Kenneth Welch Drive. The plan proposes to
lower the existing grade over the existing leaching area. The proposed changes would
reduce the amount of cover over the leaching pipes to less than the minimum required.
Also the asphalt pavement section detail on the detail sheet shows 16.5 inches
bituminous concrete and gravel subgrade. To install 16.5 inches of material and meet
the proposed grades would require the removal of part of the leaching area. This
change would damage the existing leaching pipes and the septic system would no
longer be in compliance.

Please have the applicant confirm the elevation of the existing leaching pipes, and
adjust the elevations over the leaching area to fuffill the minimum cover requirements.
The applicant should refer to Zenith Consulting Engineers “Subsurface Sewage
Disposal System Plan dated 8/12/19, revised 9/4/19, which shows the elevations of the
leaching pipes. '

Therefore, based on the information provided to the BOH, we would like the applicant to
confirm the élevation of the existing leach are prior to making any changes to the grade
in the area over the leaching area.

if you should have any further questions feel free to contact this office.

Sincerely yours,
For the Board of Health

7/

Edward Cullen
Health Agent



Lakeville Fire Department

346 Bedford Street
Lakeville, Massachusetts 02347

TEL 508-947-4121 FAX 508-946-3436
MICHAEL O'BRIEN PAMELA GARANT
FIRE CHIEF DEPUTY CHIEF
mobrien@lakevillema.org pgarant@lakevillema.org

To: Ari Sky, Town Administrator
From: Michael O'Brien %" B
RE: Planning board application — 310 Kenneth Welch

Date: February 16, 2022

This document has been written as comment on the Planning Board application submittal for
310 Kenneth Welch Drive, prepared February 3, 2022.

The Lakeville Fire Department has no comment on the plan submission as drawn. The applicant
must be aware that fire department access shall be maintained at all times during the project.
All plans and activities related to this construction will account for this access necessity.

Additionally, there are outstanding conditions from previous permit applications. They include
required improvements to the existing “building-wide” fire alarm system coverage and the
installation of a fire alarm radio box transmitter.

The Fire Department, through Northeast Alternatives and Jushi, has requested a meeting with
the new building owners and existing tenants to address their failure to comply with the
previously communicated requirements. There has been no response to this request.




Wotan of Lakeville
Planning Board

Lakeville, MA 02347
508-946-3473

APPLICATION FOR SITE PLAN REVIEW

Name of Applicant:_Jefirey McQuiston

Street: BO0 West Fulton Street

City/Town: Chicago State: L Zip: 60661

Telephone; 312-428-8123 Email: jmcquiston@epéteinglobal.cdm ‘,
TAC Vega MA Owners, LLC

Property Owner Name:

Street: 3065 Piedmont Rd. NE, Building 1, STE 200

City/Town: Atlanta State: GA Zip: 30305

Telephone: (401) 270-0800 Email: lynch@peregrinepm.com

Contact Person’s Name: Antenio Velasco

Telephone:_956-324-9167 . BEmail: avelasco@jushico.com

SITE INFORMATION

Street and number: 310 Kenneth West Welch Drive

Zoning District: industrial Map 061 Block_002 Lot_003

Lot sizer 569,357 SF Frontage: 56,730 SF (40° setback)

Current use: Plant for manufacturing, processing, fabricaling or assembly (Zoning By-Laws 4.1.3)

PLAN INFORMATION

Plan Title: 2C-100 Site Layout Plan

Prepared by: Epstein

Date prepared: 02/03/2022 Revision date (s):

346 Bedford Street | R




Detailed Description of pmpos‘cd work:__Removal of existing asphait parking area in front of building.

Installation of new asphalt parking area in front of buiiding, including signage, parking lot fighting,

underground stormwater infiltration, and landscaping. Relocation of existing marquee signage for building.

TO THE LAKEVILLE PLANNING BOARD:

The undersigned, being the APPLICANT named above, hereby applies for review of the above
SITE PLAN by the Planning Board and certifies that, to the best of the APPLICANT’S knowledge and
belief, the information contained herein is correct and complete and that said PLAN conforms with the
requirements of the Rules and Regulations of the Lakeville Planning Board and the Zoning By-Law of the
Town of Lakeville.

Applicant®s Signature: //37 ;/ Date: 01/19/2022
‘/ /ﬁ

Property Owner’s Signature: {é ( Zéé (. g ){__\\ Date: }/zj/z_e)z_L

(if not Applicant)

Will you have a representative other than yourself? X Yes __Ne

Name: Antonic Velasco

Te lephdne: 056-324-0167 Email: @velasco@ijushico.com

To be compléeted by ?Ianning Board staff:

Distributed to: Board of Health, Board of Selectmen, Building Department, Conservation
Commission, Fire Chief, Highway Surveyor, Open Space Committee, Police Chief

Date/initials:

e e s s s i




DocuSign Envelope 1D; 53151BBE-4D02-4406-83A6-B375005CEE78

VIA EMAIL AND MAIL

January 28, 2022

TAC Vega MA Owners, LLC (the “Landiord”)
3414 Peachtree Road, Suite 930

Atlanta, GA 30326

Attention: Charlie Kauss

Re: Request for Landlord’s approval for the expansion/modification of parking lot at 310 Kenneth
Welch Drive, Lakeville, MA {the “Facility”)

Dear Mr. Kauss:

We are requesting Landlord’s written approval for the modification and expansion of the parking lot at the
Facility. Such expansion shall altow for safe accommodations, conditions and additionat parking spaces for
the citizens of Lakeville Township and the patrons to the Facility.

Please see the overall site plan indicating the modifications to the parking area attached hereto as Exhibit
A, which include Sheets 2G-001, 2G-002, 2C-100, 2C-200, and 2C-300 of the 'Tenant improvements - Phase
2" drawing set. Pursuant to the revised site plan, the net gain of new parking spaces shall be a total of 30
spots. The proposed location for the new parking spaces is at the southeast corner of the site: The current
circular asphalt lot, together with 12 parking spaces to the east of the existing circular lot, shall be removed
and replaced with a rectilinear lot containing 59 parking spaces and 4 ADA parking spaces (total 63). A
temporary gravel parking lot at the front of the building will get us through the winter season until weather
allows this plan for the permanent parking lot to be constructed. Weather permitting, we anticipate that
the permanent expansion of the parking lot to be completed by or before the end of Spring of 2022.

" By signing below, Landlord agrees and approves to the modifications and expansion to the parking area at
the Faciiity as described herein.

Should you have any guestions or reguire additional information, please de not hesitate to contact me.

Best regards, APPROVED AND AGREED TO BY LANDLORD:
TAC Vega MA Owners, LLC
JUSHI : pf”’ 1/30/2022 | 7:15 pm EST
Byd M
Foums;gmm Namet‘fﬁtﬁ‘rﬁ‘é Kauss
Byl_ 15 ¢ Title: Manager
Nate K’;’ﬁ“; S 1/29/2022 | 10:35 AM EST
Director of Construction
Exhibit A

Revised Site Plan for Parking Area




TENANT IMPROVEMENTS - PHASE 2

NATURE'S REMEDY

310 KENNETH WEICH DRIVE, LAKEVILLE, MA 02347

PHASE 2 SCOPE OF WORK: DEMOLITION OF INTERICOR NON-LOAD BEARING WALLS AND DOCRS. INSTALLATION OF PARTITIONS,
DOORS, CEILINGS AND FLOOR FINISH, INSTALLATION OF ASSOCIATED MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL UTILITIES.
RELOCATING EXISTING FIRE PROTECTION SPRINKLER HEADS. STRUCTURAL REINFORCEMENT FOR NEW ROOF TOP UNITS.

toe by aling

ARCHITECT CERTIFICATION STATEMENT
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CALCULATIONS, OR REPORTS WAS PREPARED BY ME DR
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UICENSED PROFESSIONA ARCHITECY LINDER THE LAWS
OF STATE OF MASSACHUSE FFS,

FRINT NAME__JASON CHANDLER
JASOM CHANGLER

MA ARCHITECT SCENSE NO 31849
EXPATION DATE: AUG A1, 202

OWNER REVIEW

01/27/2022

ELECTRICAL ENGINEER CERTIFICATION STATEMENT PLUMBING | FIRE PROTECTION ENGINEER CERITRICATION

STATEMENT
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MA PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER LICENSE NOt $4822
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MA PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER LICENSE NO! SRS
EXPHRATION DATE: JUM 30, 2022

(I CLAM WALSH

UHDER 1Y DIRECT SLFERVISION ANSI THAT | AM A DUTY
LICEMSED PROFESHIUNAL ENGINEER UNOER THE LAWS
OF STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS,

PRINT NAME DEGUAN WAL SH

M PROFESTIONAL ENGINEER LICENSE NO; 58622

EXPIRATION DATE: JUN 30, 2022

OWNER REVIEW
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Structural Engineer

Architect of Record

Owner

Project

EPSTEN
60 W. FULTOM STREET
CHICAGD, IL BissY
124549700

EPSTEM
400, FULTON STREET
CHICAGU, 8, 80RA1
312.354,2900

EPSTEM

603 Wi FULTON STREET
CHICAGD, {L508&1

W ABLINM

HATURE'S RENEDY
AU KENNETH WELCH DRIVE
LAREVILLE, MA 02347

NATURE'S REMEDY FOR JUSHHOLDINGS
340 KENNETH WELCH DRIVE
LAKSWILLE, WA 02347

S

NATURE'S

BEMEDY

THLIE 8D
sncopsionformlsnn

PROJECT NUMBER: 21148
PROJECT MANAGER: HHARTENSTEIN
PALPE: P.RAC
DIRAWN BY: PRAD
CHECKED BY: LCHANDLER
TITLE SHEET
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Cathy Murray, Appeals Board Clerk u

From: Jilian Morton <jam@mortonlawllc.com>

Sent: Monday, March 21, 2022 11:33 AM

To: Cathy Murray, Appeals Board Clerk; Marc Resnick
Cc Tom Parenteau

Subject: Re: 2 Bedford St Site Plan

Good Morning Cathy -

I have spoken to my client who would like to continue the meeting
scheduled this week for Site Plan review 1n front of the Lakeville Planning
Board. Please advise if you need a formal continuance request or this email
will serve the same. We would like to continue to the next available Planning
Board hearing date which I believe is April 14th. Please advise.

We would also like to request a meeting with Mr. Resnick.

Marc- can you let us know what would be a good time for you to meet with
Mzr. Parenteau and myself?

- Thank you,
Jilian A. Morton, Esq.

The Law Offices of Bello & Morton, LL.C
184 Main Street

Wareham, Massachusetts 02571

508-295-2522

jam@mortonlawllc.com

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE

The information contained in this email message is legally privileged and confidential information intended only for
the use of the individual or entity named above. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that
any dissemination, distribution (other than delivery to the addresses) or copy of this email transmission is strictly

- prohibited. If you have received this email transmission in error, please immediately notify us by telephone and
return the original message to us at the address above at our expense.

On Thu, Mar 17, 2022 at 10:48 AM lJilian Morton <jam@mortonlawllc.com> wrote:

- Thank you Cathy!
Jilian A. Morton, Esq.




Woton of Lakebille
f;aw% PLANNING BOARD # 346 Bedford Street € Lakeville, MA 02347 ¢ 508-946-8803
& — —
‘?bﬁﬁcouﬂ_‘f/’#

s

PLANNING BOARD FEE SCHEDULE

#*3

DESCRIPTION FEE PROPOSED COMMENT

$250 per modified lot
Form A — Approval Not

$100.00 Per Lot (property line adjustment)
Required
$500 per new lot
Form B — Preliminary Plan $100.00 Per Plan $500 per plan + $50 per lot
2000 per plan + S500 per
Form C— Definitive Plan $700.00 + $100.00 Per Lot % ¥ ISOt e 9500 p

Form C — Definitive Plan...

$1000 per plan + $500 per
Following submission of

$500.00 + $100.00 Per Lot % % lot **
Form B at least 30 days
prior to that of Form C
Repeat-Petitions $100-00-Each—#¥ Delete line
Changes $100.00 Each $ 500 + $200 per lot
modified
Engineering Review Fee As Billed by the Engineer No Change

Proposed 11/6/2021




Woton of Lakebille
PLANNING BOARD € 346 Bedford Street € Lakeville, MA 02347 ¢ 508-946-8803

Inspection Fees $4-00-1tineal-Feet-of-Road As billed by the Engineer

Athecompletion-elroad-lReloase-of $15/per lineal foot via bond
CovenantlaRetamerfee-afS15:00-Rer | or surety

Relpineren Lineal-Foot of Read-shall-be held
I bond : *See Rules and Regulations
Surety i )i | for complete explanation
Tewn-accepis-the-Roadway-
Street Acceptance SISO #»

Minor (No Traffic, Drainage,
(Minor) = No Traffic, Drainage, or or Signage Issues) $500

Site Plan Raview Signage Issues $250.00

Major- $1,000 first acre plus
(Major) — In Public View $1,000.00 $500 per additional
developed acre

51,000 first acre plus $500

Soecial Permit pt per additional developed
DO District acre
E 3
Special Permit $12,500 * *
Water Development District -

Chapter 43D - Expedited

$1000 plus $200 per unit
Local Permitting

Smart Growth Overlay

$1000 plus 200 per unit
District (SGOD)

Proposed 11/6/2021



Wotnn of Lakebille
PLANNING BOARD ¢ 346 Bedford Street € Lakeville, MA 02347 & 508-946-8803

Waiver ??7? $100

At Planning Board discretion,
fees may be reduced for a
development which
preserves open space

Note:

3 All cost incurred by the Planning Board for the advertising and mailings for Public Notification, will be borne by the Applicant.

Proposed 11/6/2021



Town of Lakeville
Lakewville Town Office Building
346 Bedford Street
Lakeville, Massachusetts (02347

QFFICE OF
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Secrelary: Cathy Murray )

TO: Building Depart?nt
Planning Board
Conservation Commission

Board of Health
FROM: Board of Appeals
DATE: March 10, 2022
RE: Attached Petitions for Hearing

Bache — 12 Bristol Street
Batista — 24 Pilgrim Road

Attached please find copies of two (2) Petitions for Heéring, which have been submitted
to the Board of Appeals. The hearings for these petitions will be held on April 21, 2022.

Please review and forward any concerns your Board may have regarding these petitions
to the Board of Appeals, if possible, no later than Monday, April 18, 2022,

Thank you.




Dpkosi ot W//Mﬁ ¢ com

Petition to be ' . - ( ) : Emﬁ wAD

Hled vith Town Clerk , .
on e TOWN OF LAXEVILLE E@ EBWE
MASSACHUSETTS .
AARE | MAR 7 2022
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS )
PETITION FOR HEARING : . :
William Bache . | OARD OF APPEALS

Name of Petitioner:

Mailing Address:

| f:P o Bor 1O %7

Location of Property.___12 Bristol St Lakeville Ma

Property is located ina X residential business industrial (zone)

Registry of Deeds:  Book No. 50668 Pagai‘io. 131

Map_ S1  Block 2 . Lot 1

Pefitioperis: __X___ owner tenant licensge prospective purchaser
Nature of Relief Sought;
X

Special Permit under Section (5)8.3-2&7.4.6 _ofthe Zoning Bylaws

Variance f;oin Section (s) . - _of the Zoning Bylaws.

Aﬁpeai from Decision of the Building lspector/Zonng Enforcement Officer

Diate of Dendal

Brjef to the Board: {See insfractions on reverse side — use additional paper if necessary.)
We respectfully request a special permit fo place an accescery strugture (garage) within the requirgd setbacks
on a pre-exiting non-conforming lot as allowed under sections 8.3.2. and 7.4.6.of the Lakeville Zoning By-Law.

1 HEREBY REQUEST A HEARING BEFORE THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS WITH

REFERENCE TO THE ABOVE PETITION OR APPEAL. ALL OF THE INFORMATION ON

THIS PETITION, TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS COMPLETE AND ACCURATE

AND CONFORMS TO THE REQUIREMENTS ON THE BACK OF T PETITIOREFORM.
t

Petitioner. Williar Bache . Date: 2/27/2022
Sigﬂed: w L/w/\m (—BCA/(,Q)\/ Telﬂphone: 774'21 8'41 82
Orvner Sigpature: . Otwoer Telephone:

(If not petitionér)

(REFERENCE THE REVERSE SIDE OF THIS APPLICATION FOR FURTHER
INSTRUCTIONS 1N FILING YOUR PETITION,) '

WILL YOU HAVE A REPRESENTATIVE OTHER THAN YOURSELF?

Yes X No

(Mame aad Tite)

[
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LOT 1
23,964 SF.t ;

SCALE: 17 = 40 DATE: MOVEMBER 13, 2020

SENNA FITZGERALD CILBERT ASSOCIATES

SFG ASSOCIATES, INC.
POND 58 MAIN STREET ~ LAKEVILLE, MA_ 02347
. 1(508) 946-5258 (508) 947-7099 ]




Permit Plan

William Bacne [ rmmes |

| 2 Bristol Street gt
Lakeville, Ma
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TG FRAMING WENDERS ANG BIAMS, EASTING WHIOWS:
21D DTS, SIZPS DHALLDY BE VERIFIED. HEW MG L3503
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SO, AV AN ALLCWABLE BEAUNG CAPACITY OF 2 TONZ SFRUCH.FINT.FR {SELECT STRUCTURAL GPACE HC 2
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CITHERMISE SPECHFCEY AHD SHALL MEET TRC

FRAMING NOTES (CONT.J

£ INSTALLES [ ACCOPDATIEE WITH 1AaMGFACTURER'S
IISTRGCTIONS . THE WRLEULT ALLORVAIILE BEHDING.
ATRESS (F0) SHALL BE 2,603 2.5.0. THE tatiniuny
ALLGAABRE COLPRESSION SIREHGTH STREGD 0]

TEMPORARY SHORING
T THE CONTRACTOR W51 FRLWIDE STRIFCIARY STRUCTUIAL SUPFORT
OF. SMORIG A% REOLESTED

20 INSTALYL, ETRUCTUFR, FRARMING AS CALLES FOR DH THE GRANGS.

iy £k g
Nantuekat Das g[%L

2. IF DUARING MATERIALS YATH & LCAVER

ARG CAPACIY

- - . . 2.7 15 THE COIEASTOR S SOAE FEBFOUSIBILTY FOR FFOVIDRG

o s c i " THAN TWD TOUS FER SOUAPE FOOY ARE EHCOLIERLD AT FEQUIFEMENTS {8 THE HATICMAL FOFEST FRODUCTS S DE TS0 T 51 THE MINTAUM AUCNWARLL ADLOUATE TERFDRASY BHORIIG. |
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SEEFEE THE COUTEALTOR PROVELDS WATH THE WORE (2

SO " CAST ACCOPDINGLY
i DRDEENIE OF MATERIAS.

3, U0 POUNGATICN SHALL BE JLACLD [N WATER CF, O
FEQIEN SROUND

THE JONTRACTOR 1UST FROVIET SRETEATE LATERAL BRACIMG

05 LIUST OE COMTINUOLIS THRGUGH Fne MO0 {EVILS O
CED BEPVERH FLOGRS. ALL STOFES AIUST B CARRIED
ARTERIAL AHD TEE LOAD MUST BE RUOUATELY

ALLCWVABLE CORAFEESSION STRESS (FC) SHALL 87
403 PSL THE KDULLS CF TLASTECHTY 17 GHALL
BE 100,000 PS5t AITTRIGE. BEAF. FIG

1Z. ALL TERNOOT SHEATHEIG SHALL BE GIUED T0

2. AL WATRE SHALL CONFORM WITH ECTI STATE ANG | D0AL
HOVERINNG CODET.

3. ALLWOPE BMALL BE ECMELETER 10 THE OWnERS
SATISFACTION

4 ITE3 NOT FHE INTENT OF THOSE PLAHS TO SHOW AL
FASTENIG BEVICES OF, FRAMING TECHMIOUES HOR AL
EI5TIMiZ TCONCEALEST CONDITIONS,

4, ALL ZONSTRUCTION RILATED DEBRIS SHOULG BD
PESIGRICALLY AMD COMPLETEET FLMOWED FRCH
THE L

£ FLASHING ALIE COUNTER FLASHING 95 FEQUIRED AT
AL FOCKY INTERSECTIONS AND YALLES. BOOR

AND WIHECH OFEIINGS AND ALl DTHER FENETPATUONS
THROUGA THE RGOFS OF THE SI02 WALLS

7. COMTRACTO SHOULD VISIT FIC 3TE ARI0F T2
SUBLITTING & 14D,

B COUERALTOR, SHALL PAY FEP ALL PERRUTS AR
ROATED FEES

2. CONTRALTOE, E3 FYSPONSIBLE FOF STALING OUF TnE
PUILETIG 1F ACCORDANCE WITH THE CPANERT SURMEY
AND TRE BITE BLAN. AN OEVIATIOHN O FROBLER
SHOUAD BE FEPORTED 70O THE DESIGNHER FRIGR TO
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10, TIE COMTRACTIR SHALL CIOIEDINATE THE WOFR OF THE
PLMEBING. ELTCTRACAL AT HEATIIG SUBCOHTRACTORS.

11 A MATERUALS ANEEWOEARMAHSHIT SHALL 2 GUAREHTEND
FOR INE PERIOD (F (E TEAR, ATTER 221 MINAL
ALEEPTAHCE T3F THE CONRTELCTION

12, fF ENSTHG GOMDIFIONS BHST) ML CASINGS SHG TRIM ON

o, FOGTNGS SHAY, BE TROTECTID AGAHEE FROST tmiit
PROICCT 15 GOMPETC.

5 DACEFILL AT AMR FORTION CF THC BURLDING SHALL DF
COMPATTED 9 67 UFFS OF 25T COMPALTEDR GRAVEL A%
AFPPCRED By AN ENCTIEER

. BACTERL 10 EXTERIDR, WALLS UNLESS FERMAREHT
STPUCTUTAL SLUFFORTS (FRAMED FLOORS AHO SLAGSH ARE 1M
PLACE. 8FACE ALL 'WALLS AHD GRADE BEAMS DURIHE:
BACRFILING,

7 COMCEITE wORK SMALL CONFORN TO THE LATEST
ARERICAH CONCRETE IHSTTUTE COGE FOR, SUNOING COD
REQUAPEMENTS AND RENFORCED COMCRETC AND
“SPECIFICALIONS FOF. STRUCTURAL CONCRETE FOR
BULDINGS"

&, COMCRETE SHALL MAVE MUIIRUM COMPRESSIVE SIPENGTH
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FROFCE, CURING PEOCEINIRES 19 ACCORDAHCE WITH THE

Ewil}
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DAMRGE TO {HE FHSTNG HTERIOR, WOSK SCHCDINLED TO
BEMPSIT,
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gotioer signature verification: diip s Bk bS50 REE

JEN i R

Petition to be & ‘ -
fifed with Town Clerk

ITEANT e

eI
MAR T U 202 D
7ONING BOARD OF APPEALS m
PETITION FORHEARING ARD OF APPEALS

Name ofPéﬁ‘tioner: Joao B. Batista {John)

TOWHN OF LAKEVILLE
MASSACHUSETTS

. 1N i Bell
Mailing Address: 81 North Main Street, Bellmgharn,_ MA 02019

Narne of Property Ownet: Edward G. Madden

Tocation of Froperty: 24 Pilgrim Road, Lakeville

Property is located ina residential _Puisiness industrial (zone)
perty

Registry of Deeds:  Book No, _19500 Page No. 15

Map 040 Block 003 Lot oo/

Petitioner is: owner tenant ficensee M} prospective purchaser
Nature of Relief Sought: ‘
| ¥4 Special Permit under Section (s) 74 of the Zoning Bylaws
B Variance from Section (5) 2 : of the Zoning Bylaws.

Appeal from Decision of the Building Inspector/Zoning Enforcement Officer

Date of Denial

Brief to the Board: (See instraciigns on reverse side — nse additional paper if necessary.)
Proposing the construction of a 2 1/2 story dwelling on said property within the bi-law set backs.
Requesting a special permit to do so with regards to the existing lot does not meet the

40,000 sq. ft. requirement. S0 AT TACHED

T HEREBY REQUEST A HEARRNG BEFORE THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS WITH
REFERENCE TO THE ABOVE PETITION OR APPEAL. ALL OF THE INFORMATION ON
THIS PETITION, TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS COMPLETE AND ACCURATE
AND CONFORMS TO THE REQUIREMENTS ON THE BACK. OF THIS.PETITION FORM.

Petitioner; 1030 B. Batista Date: 0172472022

l oo B Batvotar S ke o st ‘
Sigﬂed: VEQY-PPUO-MTB-FZ5P Teiephone: 508-051-7133
dotleop verifled
Owner Signature: | Buwrd Mo Gz | Owner Telephone: 617-438-5662
(If not petitioner)

(REFERENCE THE REVERSE SIDE OF THIS APPLICATION FOR FURTHER E vt | _
() ON) A oy -
INSTRUCTIONS IN FILING YOUR PETTITON.) %*“?‘“‘b‘ M@@

!’f’f(%

Yes _Ml Mo , -
(Mame and Title)

WILL YOU HAVE A REPRESENTATIVE OTHER THAN YOURSELF?




Also requesting to better the front set back compared to those of the existing structure. The front set
back will go from 25.5' to 32.5’ bettering by 7. The 40’ set back can not be met due to the neighbor
structure on the back lot line that forces the proposed botiomless sand filter to be 10.0" from the back
fot line rather than the 6.0’, as the side set back. That 4’ difference moves the structure forward plus
the extra 3.9’ over the 10’ required for the distance between the bottomless sand filter and proposed
building equals 7.9’. This 7.9’ is greater than the 7.5’ requested for the front set back adjustment.
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PUMP CHAMIER BY ORENCO 30 DMWETER } x:ﬁ: 28 24
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DESIGN CALCULATIONS:
ESTIHATED DALY FLOYW:
EXISTING 2-BEDROOM DWELLING 2 BEDRDOMS x 110 GFG/BEOROOM =
SEPTIC TAHK REQUIREMENT:

USE A 1500 GALLON 2 COMPARTMENT SEFTIC TANK THAT IS AFPROVED AY ORERCC Witk A FLOW TWROUGH PORT b THE BAFFLE WALL
SO ABSORPTION SYSTEM REQUIREMENT.

SCH. TECTURE: SMMD = SOIL CATEGORY 1
TREATHENT. DRENCD ADVANTEX AXZ0 MODE 18 =
BOTFOMLESS SAND FILTER CATEGORY 1

STSTEM LOADING RATE: 2.3 GPB/SF

LEACHING CAPACITY REQUIRED: 220 CPO / 2.3 GPO/SF =

NOTES:

226 GRE

CATEGORY 3

96 SF LEACHING CAPACHY PROWDED: 8' x 21

168 SF

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE LOCAL BOARD OF WEML7H AND ZENOH CONSULTNG ENGINEERS, LLT., AT LEAST B HMOURS PRIOR T REQUIRED
INSPECTIONS, THE RECHARED HISPECTIONS ARE AS FOLLOWS:

A AFTER SAND PUTER DXCAYATION PRIGR TO PLACEMENT OF SAND

3 ATER FLACEMENT OF TANKS AND PUMP CHAMBER

L. WATERTGHTNESS TESTIHG 07 aid TANKS INCLUDING PUMP CHAMGER AND TREATMENT TANXS

8. PRIOR i 15 T0 PROWOL A SHALYSIS SHOWIHG THE SAND MEETS THE SSF GUEXUNES SEE NOTE. 1.0K)

€ WeiER CUMPS ARE FUREY OPFRATIONAL [TEST ALL MLARM AKD PUNP FUNCTIOHALTY).

¥ TURENG COHSTRICTION OF RETAMNG WhLL, UKER AHD BACKFILUNG OF tMER ANO SAHD FILTER

5. WHEN TREATMENT SYSTEM 15 FULLY OPERATIONA

i, ZEHTH COMSULTING ENGINFERS, UL AN THE HFALTH DEPARTMENT TQ BE PRESENT FOR START-UP OF TREATMENT SYSTEM

2 AFFER SVSTEM IS INSTALLED AND ALL MECHAKICAL DPVIGES ARE WORKING BUT PRICR T0 BECKFIL A TEST ) CONFIRM DISILLED MEAD Wil BE PERFOSMET:
J. FINAL IWSPECTION AFTER PEA STONE, LOMM AND SEED HAVE BEEN PLACED

K. PRIOR T) THE ISSUANCE OF THE CERTIFCARE OF COMPLIANCE, TRE OESIGN ENGINEER AND LOCAL APPROVING AUTHORNTY SHML RECEVE A COPY OF MME CERTIFIED

SO, ANALYSS CONDUCTER ON THE MEDW I8 ACCORDANCE ATTH ASTH D136 AMD ASTH C-H17 OR FOUMALENT, THE SYSTRM SHALL MEET THE RECUIREMENTS OF
ASTM— £33 SAND WITH AN EFFECTVE SIZE OF 0.3 MM (D10} AND A UNIFGRMITY COEFRICENT OF 3.0 T¢ 40 (DE0/D10). PHE MAMMUM JLLONARLE PERCENTAGE
OF FIMES PASSING A RUMBER 300 STVE SHALL BE 3%, [RI OBM BSF GUIBELINE . 13

BENCHMARK: WAG WAL SHOWN FL = 57.04 {ASSUMED)

CONTRACTOR 1C VERIFY BENCHMARK WTH DESIGN ENGINEER PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTICN.

PER 310 CMA 15.246(2) HEAW EQUIPWENT SHALL NOT BE MLOWED 7O DPERATE OVER THE LIVTS OF THE {BOTTOMLESS SanD FILFER} SEWAGE

DISPOSAL FEEiD DURING THE COURST OF COMSIRUCTION QF THE SYSIEM.

MO FIELD MCOFICATIONS 10 ThE SEWAGE SYSTEM SHALL BE MADE WITHOUT PRICR WRITTEN APPROVAL OF THRE ENGMEER AND THE LOCAL BORRD

o

UHLESS OTHERWISE MOTED ALL COMSTRUCTION AND SYSTEM COMPONENTS SHALL CONFORM #WiTH CURRENT TTLE v OF VHE STATE EMVRONMENTAL
CODE AND ANY APPUCABEF [CCAL RULES.

I AREAS SHOWN ON THE PLAN, ALl T0PSOIL, SUBSOIL AND OTHER IMPERVOUS MATERIALS SHALL BT REMOWED AND REPLACES WITH & CLEAM
GRANUEAR SAND, FREZ FROM DAGAMIC MATTER AMD OTHER DELETERMNUS SUBSTANGCES. GRADED AS FOLLOWS.

A NG MATERSL LARGER THAM 2 INCHES.
8 LR TO 452 BY WEIGHT MAY BE RETAINED ON A #4 S
C  OF THE FRACTION PASSMHG THE B4 SIEVE, THE FOH_LC]\MNG CRITERIA APPLY:
JEVE FFECTHE Z THAT MUST
SIE CARSICLE SiZF IEY
# 475 mm 1DQX
50 0.36 mm 0% - 1007
oG 0158 mm 0% - 2%
2200 0.975 mm 7 - OX
9. A SIEVE ANALYSIS OF THE MATERIAL SHALL BE PERFORMED 19 DETERMINE THAT iT MEETS THE GRADATION REQUIREMENTS NGTED ABOVE THE

INSTALLER SHALL PROMIDE A COPY OF THE SIEVE AMALYSIS RESULTS 7O IME DESIGN ENGIHEER,
[HE SEPWC TANK SHAL, BE MANUFACTURED BY SHEA PRECAST COHCRETE OR APPROVED FGUAL AND SHALL WITHSTAND #i—20 10AGNG CRITERIA. FHE
PUMP CHAMBER AND AX20 UNFF SHALL BE MAMUFACTURED BY OREMCO SYSTEMS.
WHERE PAPES ENTER THE TAMK AND/OR PUMP CrAMBER, A RUBSER BGOT SYSTEM {OR APPROVED EQUAL) IS REGUIRED TO ENSURE WATERVIGHINESS.
MORTAR ALL MLETS AMD CUTLETS NOT USED OM ALl CONCRETE STRUCTURES,
WIFH THE EXCEPTION OF [HE BOTIOMLESS SAND FILTER THE COMFRACTOR SHALL RESTORE (EOAM & SEED) ALL AREAS DISTURBED DURING
CONSTRUCTION.
IMPERVOUS BARRIER 1O BE INSTALLED N AGCORDANCE WITH DEP GUIDEUNES DOCUMENT DATED MARCH 1, 2082 POUCY/SOP/GUIDEINE §
BRP /DWM /WEP /G021,
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL 86 RESPONSILE TO OBTAN A CCRTIFICAIL FROM THE TAMK MAMUFACTURER THAT ALL TANKS AR WAFERTIGH:
ALL FORCE MANS 70 BE WACUUM TESTED PRIOR 7O SACKFHLING.
CONTRACTOR S 7O VERIFY BLHCH MARK, SVERYS, AND TOP OF FOUNDATION PRIOR TO ANY EXCAVATION AMD REPORT ANY DISCREPANCES 10 THE
QESIGH ENGINEER.
AL COVERS i GRADE ARE TO BE WATERBGHT AND SECURADLE.
THE CONTRACTOR 1S TO DECOMMISSION THE EXISTNG SEPTIC SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH 310CMR 15.354.
THIS SYSTEM 1S KOT OESIGNED 70 ACCOMMODATE A GARBAGE GRINDER
OTHER THAN THOSE SHOWN. THERE ARE 4O KNOWN WEWS WITHIN 100° OF THE THE FROPOSED SOIL ABSORPYION SYSTEM.
iM ACCORDANCE WITH 330 CMR 15221, atl SYSTEM COMPONEMT SHALL BE MARKED WITH MAGNETIC MARKING TAPE
INSTALLER SHALL BE TRANED AND CERIFIED BY UNIVERSITY OF RHODE 1SLAKO 7O INSTALL A BOTTOMLESS SAND FIETER N ACCORDSNCE WTH
APPROVAL FOR REMEQAL USE SOTTOMLESS SAND FILTER RESIDENTUL DESIGN FLOWS 880 CALLONS PER DAY (GPD} OR LESS DATED JULY 17, 2015,
SEL "STAMDARD CONOMIONS FOR SECONOARY TREATMENT UMITS APPROVES fOR REMEDWL USE DATED MARCH 20, 7015 AND APPROVAL FOR REMEDIAL
USE TRANSWITTAL NUMBER X2534131 DATED APRIL 18, 2013

. LCCATION Of UTLITMES ARE CONSIDERED ﬁPFROXIMATE OHLY. THE CONTRACTOR SHAL| VERIFY THE ACTUAL LOCATION AND INVERTS OF UHILITICS IN

THL FIELD PRIQR TG THL START OF CONSIRHCTON,

. THE CONTRACTOR 15 RESPONSIBLE UNDER MASSACHUSETTS STATE LAW 7O NOTFY DIGSAFE {1.B3BHIG.SAFEY 10 LOCATE UHUTES IN THE BROJECT

AREA A MINBGUM OF 72 HOURS PRIOR TO THE START OF £XCAVATION,

. THE PROPERYY IS SERVICED BY WELL WATER.
. WATER PURIFICATION SYSTEM'S BACKWASH SHALL BE PROMIBIED FRGM DISCHARGING INTO THE SEPTIC TANK AND SHALL DISCHARGE 10 A DRYWELL OR

TG IHE GROUND i ACCORDANCE WIFH 310 CMAR 15004 {3). THE BACKWASH [S NOT TO BE DISCHARGED INTC OR N THE QIRFCTION OF THE SEPTIC

THE SEP'HC SYSTEM OHNER SHALL HAVE THE SYSTEM INSFECTED AS REQUIRED BY ADWANCED TREATMENT MAMUFACTURER AND PUMPED A5
HECESSARY,

ISITE_INFORMATION:

THE SAE 15 SHOWN ON THE TOWN OF LAKEALLT ASSESSORS AS FARCEL D D4--003-007,

PROPERTY UINE INFORMATION WAS TAKEN FROM

FOR TALF REFERENCE 101 THE SUBJECT PROPEATY REFER TO HOOK 49500, BACE 151 M THE PLYMOUTH COUNTY RECISTRY OF DEEDS.

A PROPERTY LINE AND TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY WAS PERFDRMED 8Y AZOR LAND SCIENCES MC AMD ZEMTH LANE SURVEYORS LiC.

THE PROPOSED SEFTIC SYSTEM IS LQCATED ¥ ZGNE X, AS SCALEG FROM THF FLOOD INSURANGCE RATE MAP (FIRM) OF PUIMOUTH COUNTY, WAP
MUMBER 2502300437, CFFECTVE DAY JulY 16, 2015,

THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS LOCATED I A JWPA (WELL HEAD PROTECTION AREA}

THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS LOCATED WITHIN A TOWE A OF A SURTACE WATER SUPPLY PROTECTIGN AREA

THE SUBJECT PROPERTY I3 NOL LOCATED IN A PRIORITY HABIAT OR ESTIMATED HABITAT AS SHOWM ON THE MASSACHUSETTS RATURAL HERITAGE ATLAS
15TH_EBrION FEFECTVE DATE AUGUST 1 2631,

"ZENITH CONSULTING ENGINEERS, LLC

3 MAIN STREET LAKEVILLE, pMA 02347

PHONE: (508) 947-4208
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Planning Board
Lakeville, Massachusetts
Minutes of Meeting
January 13, 2022
Remote meeting

On January 13, 2022, the Planning Board held a remote meeting. It was called to order by
Chairman Knox at 7:00 p.m. LakeCam was recording, and it was streaming on Facebook Live.

Members present:

Mark Knox, Chair; Peter Conroy, Vice-Chair, Barbara Mancovsky, Michele MacEachern, Jack
Lynch

Others present:

Marc Resnick, Town Planner; Gregory Drake, Landscape Architect, Outback Engineering, Inc.;
Robert Lucey, PLS, Dean’s Point Survey, Consultants; Stuart Bumham

Agenda item #1

Mr. Knox read this item into the record. It was an explanation of how the provisions of Chapter
20 of the Acts of 2021 allowed the Board to continue to meet remotely.

Site Plan Review —Assawompsett Golf Company, continued, - 183 Rhode Island Road

Mr. Drake was present. He advised the Plan had been revised according to comments made by
the Planning Board, Fire Department and Open Space Committee. He then shared the Plan. He
advised they had moved three ADA spaces closer to the entrance so they did not have to have a
crosswalk, which he indicated on the Plan. Regarding the Fire Department comments that the
landscaping was too high at the hydrant and sprinkler connection, they will be modifying that with
low growing vegetation for visibility.

Mr. Drake stated they had also added an extra entrance that wasn’t on the Plan before, per the
Route 79 improvement plan. They also did not diminish any of the curbing or radiuses coming in,
but improved and widened the main entrance which had been an issue for both delivery trucks and
fire trucks. He said that a note had been added to the Plan which indicated that any new plantings
would be native plants. He also stated that Mr. Resnick had asked if the fence, not shown on the
Plan, was part of the original approval. Atty. Mather had indicated to him that 1t was not. That
was added after the fact because of a neighbor’s request. Mr. Resnick added that because the Golf
Course stated they did instali the fence, even 1f it was after the fact to provide some screening and
buffering for the neighbor, he would recommend they repair or replace the fence as needed, as a
condition of the approval.




Ms. Mancovsky noted that when you are entering and exiting the main entrance, the visibitity from
that Jot is horrendous. Will the new plantings allow for better visibility? Mr. Drake rephed the
shrubs there will be removed and the boulder will be moved up into the circle which will open that
area up. Ms. Mancovsky asked the total amount of handicapped spots. Mr. Drake responded there
are two existing, and they are adding one next to it.

Mr. Knox then made a motion, seconded by Mr. Conroy, to recommend approval of the Site Plan
for 183 Rhode Island Road with the following conditions:

1. The existing, damaged fence along the north edge of the parking lot will either be
repaired or replaced.

2. The present sight lines will be improved by having only low plantings within 15 feet
off the road in both directions.

Roll Cali Vote: Mr. Conroy-Aye, Ms. Mancovsky-Aye, Ms. MacEachern-Aye, Mr. Lynch-Ave,
Mr. Knox-Aye

ANR Plan — 33-35 Myricks Street — submitted by Robert A. Lucey, PLS, Dean’s Point Survey
Consultants

Mr. Lucey was in attendance to present the plan. Mr. Stuart Burnham, who was planning to
purchase Lot 2 was also present. Mr. Lucey advised that both lots meet the ANR criteria and then
asked if there were any questions. Mr. Resnick noted that the Plan did meet the ANR standards,
and he had also discussed it with the Building Commissioner.

Mr. Knox then made a motion, seconded by Mr. Lynch, to endorse the Form A Plan for 33-35
Myricks Street.

Roll Call Vote: Mr. Conroy-Aye, Ms. Mancovsky-Aye, Ms. MacEachern-Aye, Mr. Lynch-Aye,
Mr. Knox-Aye

Mr. Knox said he would like to have a brief discussion to voice any concems regarding the
following three items, the change of the sign by-law, the design standards, and the fee review
project.

Sign By-law — update

Ms. MacEachern noted that what had been included in the packet was not the most up to date, and
they had discussed removing the white and black coloring. Mr. Resnick said that he had read it
over but had some questions about sign prohibitions. What was used to determine the standard of
static images which refresh more than three times per minute. Ms. MacEachemn said they had
changed that from refresh to change. The reasoning was that was a good amount of time to not be
distracted when driving by. Mr, Knox said they were also trying to climinate flashing or animation.
Ms. Mancovsky added that the community has been clear that they want to maintain the rural




character of the Town. Part of their thinking has been as increasing signage appears, how can they
balance the business need with maintaining that character.

Mr. Resnick also asked how they had determined the 100 lumens? Do they know how bright that
1s compared to less or more? Ms. MacEachern said that she had done some research on it and said
the document states that 100 lumens is considered bright enough for most walkways, including
commercial properties. It is equivalent to about 20 watts. 1000 Jumens could irritate visions and
atypical led headlamp puts out approximately 50 to 100 lumens. Mr. Resnick said that 100 lumens
wouid probably not be very bright for a sign that might be 20 feet up in the air, or on a building
and set back. Standard lights for a home might be anywhere from 250 to 1200 lumens. They could
look into that further.

Mr. Resnick advised he understood they don’t want these very bright signs you can see along the
highway, but they do want their businesses to be able to be seen. Ways of doing that could be by
defining how many internally illuminated signs would be allowed, encouraging wood and painted
signs lit with spotlights, and to try to have betfer and less offensive signage. He also noted at
6.6.3.2, the word feet should be added after the number 20. Mr. Resnick questioned 6.6.4.5
regarding the black and white lettering, as well as why 1n 6.6.6 the Zoning Board is the Special
Permit Granting Authority for other types of signs.

Mr. Knox said maybe they should change all signs to the Planning Board. Mr. Resnick said that
there should be consistency through the By-law. After further discussion, Mr. Conroy asked how
may sign reviews the ZBA would typically handle. Ms. Murray replied that it does vary and they
have done a few over the last year or so, with an average of one or two per year. She noted that
this current ZBA has been pretty stringent and has either not granted relief or relief has been very
limited. Mr. Resnick also asked about the section pertaining to turning off the signs. Are there
businesses that stay open after 11:007 Ms. Mancovsky said there were none that did.

Design Standards — update

Mr. Knox advised that although they did have a density bonus that triggers architectural design if
there 1s over 50% lot coverage, the design requirements are not clear. Ms. Mancovsky noted that
many years ago when they worked on the Master Plan, these goals were discussed. Mr. Resnick
replied that there could be a general paragraph on the goals trying to be achieved in reviewing
commercial building design, like New England style buildings using traditional materials such as
clapboard siding, cedar shakes, or brick where appropriate, etc. This will give a framework in
order to review and some leverage. You could also go further and have extensive architectural
design guidelines where every element is broken down and includes diagrams and pictures. Mr.
Resnick said that he could start with a paragraph or two to provide a framework for commercial
buildings. They would then have to discuss where it would be applicable.




Master Plan Implementation — Fee Review Project - update

Mr. Knox advised that this is something they have worked on for a couple of months as their fees
were a bit antiquated. However, now that they have a Planner, there is justification the Town could
take in some reverue to offset some of the costs. In addition, at their last Town Meeting there was
a change 1o the gravel removal bylaw. A fee exemption had been added if it was an already
permitted project. If they had a subdivision or a Site Plan Review go through the Board and work
was permitted, the Town would receive nothing when gravel was removed if they did not have
something in their fee schedule. Mr. Knox thought it was a fine bylaw but that there were a few
holes in it they need to address before there is a problem. Mr. Resnick said that he could look into
it and see how it could be applied. He would also look into how other Towns are handling this.

Review the following Zoning Board of Appeals petition:

a. Veloze — 300 Pond Lane

Mr. Conroy made a motion, seconded by Ms. MacEachern, to make no comment on the petition
for Velozo at 300 Pond Lane.

Roll Call Vote: Mr. Conroy-Aye, Ms. Mancovsky-Aye, Ms. MacEachern-Aye, Mr. Lynch-Aye,
Mr. Knox-Aye

Approve Meeting Minutes

Mr. Knox made a motion, seconded by Ms. MacEachern, to approve the Minutes from the
November 18, 2021, meeting.

Roll Call Vote: Mr. Conroy-Aye, Ms. MacEachern-Aye, Mr. Lynch-Aye, Mr. Knox-Aye,
Ms. Mancovsky-Abstain

Mr. Knox made a motion, seconded by Mr. Conroy, to approve the Minutes from the
December 9, 2021, meeting.

Roll Call Vote: Mr. Conroy-Aye, Ms. MacEachern-Aye, Mr. Knox-Aye, Mr. Lynch-Abstain,
Ms. Mancovsky-Abstain :

O1d Business

There was no old business.




Mew Business — Decision for Bud’s Goads-informaticnal

Ms. Murray explained that as the Board had commented on this petition, it was just an
informational document for them to review.

New Business — Draft Guidelin_es for MBTA Communities

Mr. Resnick advised there are some new regulations that have been drafted by the State for MBTA.
communities. The guidelines indicate that in order to continue to be eligible for a variety of State
grants, you need to comply with this new requirement te zone areas around the train or bus stations
for multi-family housing by right. They will need to create the opportunity for this but it does not
mean that you actually have to build it or facilitate its development.

Mr. Resnick said the following are the parameters for this zoning:
e lineeds to be a minimum of 50 acres.
s The density needs to be a minimum of 15 units per acre.
e [t needs to be a half a mile from either a train or bus station, or some other place where
there is reasonable access to public transit, or in a downtown where there are businesses
and shops.

Mr. Resnick explamned if they do not go forward with this, they will become ineligible for a variety
of State grants including MassWorks. He noted that this does not mean they will have to change
the underlying zoning district, and that at this early stage he would recommend an overlay district
so the underlying district can stili be developed. He expected there would be some technical
assistance grants, probably through the regional planning agency, available to assist communities
in late spring.

Next meeting

Mr. Knox advised the next meeting is scheduled for January 27, 2022, at 7:00 p.m.

Adjourn

Mr. Knox made a motion, scconded by Ms. Mancovsky, to adjourn the meeting.

Roll Call Vote: Mr. Conroy-Aye, Ms, Mancovsky-Aye, Ms. MacEachern-Aye, Mr. Lynch-Ave,
Mr. Knox-Aye

Meeting adjourned at 8:06.



Planning Board
Lakeville, Massachusetts
Minutes of Meeting
. February 14, 2022

Remeote meeting

On February 10, 2022, the Planning Board held a remote meeting. It was called to order by
Chairman Knox at 7:00 p.m. LakeCam was recording, and it was streaming on Facebook Live,

Members present:

Mark Knox, Chair; Barbara Mancovsky, Michele MacEachern

{*hers present:

Marc Resnick, Town Planner

Agenda item #1

Mr. Knox read this item into the record. It was an explanation of how the provisions of Chapter
20 of the Acts of 2021 allowed the Board to continue to meet remotely.

Master Plan Implementation- Fee Review Project - update

Mr. Knox said he had spoken with Mr. Resnick regarding this and they will continue it for now.
This will allow Mr. Resnick some additional time to review. This would include the gravel
removal fee as well as thewr other fees. Mr. Knox asked Ms. Mancovsky and Ms. MacEachern
what like-communities they had used for their comparisons. Ms. MacEachern said that she would
look for the original spreadsheet which included that information.

Mr. Knox made a motion, seconded by Ms. Mancovsky, to continue discussion on the fee review
project until their meeting on February 24, 2022, at 7:00 p.m.

Reoll Call Vote: Ms. Mancovsky-Aye, Ms, Mackachern-Aye, Mr. Knox-Aye

Review the following Zoning Board of Appeals petition:

a. Ferrarl — 3 Sassamon Circle

Mr. Knox made a motion, seconded by Ms. Mancovsky, to make no comment on the petition for
Ferrari at 3 Sassamon Circle.



Roll Call Vote: Ms. Mancovsky-Aye, Ms. MacEachern-Aye, Mr. Knox-Aye

Review of possible amendments to the Zoning Bylaw — Sign Bylaw

Mr. Resnick summarized the first part of the sign bylaw the new definitions. These will be added
to the definition section of the entire Zoning Bylaw. He has left in the definition for electronic
outdoor advertising, but included it in the prohibied section. He did leave the electronic message
boards in because those are the kind they have quite a few of both on Main Street and Bedford
Street. Most are no larger than 12 square feet, so that is the limitation that has been put on those.
Anything larger is prohibited. The definition for a wall sign and window sign has also been added
with some limitations placed on both of them,

Mr. Resnick stated that some other new sections to the bylaw include some specificity for specific
types of signs, as well as the section where free-standing signs can have cither a changeable copy
sign or an electronic message board as part of its sign, but not both. A section for wall signs,
window signs, and temporary subdivision sales signs was also included. Under exemptions,
permanent subdivision or residential development identification signs, project contractors signs,
and fuel pump information signs were all added. There were also additions to the Special Permit
section. He noted that if a type of sign was prohibited, a Special Permit could not be issued for it.
He then went through the additions to that section. Several line items had been added to the
General Sign prohibitions, and a new section for the removal of signs and nonconforming signs
had also been added. The last section added was related to administration, violations, and appeals.

Mr. Knox asked regarding 6.6.3.13 that internally illuminated signs shall not exceed 24 square
feet. He would like clarification if there was a common directory sign they allow up to 64 square
feet of signage with multiple tenants. Are they saying that an individual tenant can’t have a sign
that is bigger than 24 square feet, but there could be more than one? Mr. Resnick replied you could
have an internally illuminated sign for say an office park at 24 square feet and then under it, the
mdividual businesses in the park would have to have a painted, carved, or some other type of sign.
There are many internally illuminated signs in Town, so he thought they should start limiting the
size of them.

Mr. Knox asked if they had a stand-alone business, and are allowed up to 32 square feet of signage,
then only 24 square feet could be illuminated? Mr. Resnick said that was correct, unless they went
to the Zoning Board. Mr. Knox noted that there may be a couple of these presently in Town where
more than 24 square feet are internally illuminated. Mr, Resmick said they could write certain
requirements for multi-tenanted signs where there is a certain minimum size, and you can add so
many square feet per tenant or for leasable space.

Ms. MacEachern said she liked the idea of keeping it minimal, even if it is a common directory
sign and having only one illuminated instead of all of them. She would ask why the difference on
6.6.4.8 and 6.6.3.13 between the 12 feet and the 24 feet. Mr. Resnick replied that 12 square feet
for the message boards 1s fairly small, and it 1s almost the exact size of all the electronic message
boards and changeable copy signs in Town. He was referring to the bigger marquee signs or the
top portion of a multi-tenanted place that would have the name of the plaza internally illuminated.




He thought for a plaza 12 square feet was a little small. If they were not going to prohibit them,
they should set some sort of mitation on the size of them. A standard size for a free-standing sign
is 32 square [eet so he thought it should be a litlle smaller at 24 square feet.

Mr. Knox also wanted clarification on section 6.6.3.14 on the 15% of wall area or 150 square feet,
whichever is less. Mr. Resnick replied it could be up to 150 square feet 1f 1t 15 a large building.
15% is to give it a proportion to the wall it 1s attached to. Mr. Knox said that his concern was 150
square feet is six times the allowable size of the sign at the street. Ms. Mancovsky said that was
very large, and they may want to see that smaller. Mr. Resnick said that it also states earlier in the
regulations unless permitted elsewhere in this bylaw, no sign shall exceed 32 square feet in area.
They could leave that up to 32 square feet, but if it is a very large building, a small sign might not
look right. Mr. Knox suggested leaving it at the 32 square feet, and if relief was needed the
applicant could go to the Zoning Board.

Ms. Mancovsky had a question regarding 6.6.4.7 for temporary subdivision sale signs. These
should be coming down sooner than they are, and there should be some criteria. What she is seeing
is them deteriorating over time. There are a few of them on Route 44 that have been there for
years. She would like to see something put in so these signs will be coming down. Mr. Resnick
said that they could move it out of exempt and temporary and put it in the general section. They
would then need a permit on an annual basis from the Building Commissioner. After further
discussion, Mr. Knox noted that he would alse want Mr. Conroy and Mr. Lynch to have the
opportunity to add their input. He then made a motion to continue this until their next meeting on
February 24, 2022, at 7:00 p.m. It was seconded by Ms. Mancovsky.

Roll Cali Vete: Ms. Mancovsky-Aye, Ms. MacEachern-Aye, Mr. Knox-Aye

Review of possible amendments to the Zoning Bylaw — Open Space Residential Development
(ORSD)

Mr. Knox advised he had read through this and found it to be very comprehensive, but he did have
a couple of small concerns. He liked the change where the Homeowners Association would not
be aliowed to keep ownership which would prevent the potential of redevelopment. He noted that
with the reduced frontage and setbacks, 1t would only allow for a 20-foot wide building. He would
like to see the frontage increased to 75 feet. Mr. Resnick stated that usually what happens with a
50-foot frontage is that it allows for the flexibility of a narrower entrance into the buildable area.
He noted that the developer still has to prove that they can build the conventional subdivision with
their required zoning requirements on a preliminary plan.

Mr. Resnick advised that he had not yet spoken to the Building Commissioner regarding this, but
had spoken to the Health Agent discussing the potential lot sizes. He wanted to add something for
their next meeting that refers o surface water protection districts as shown on the Mass GIS maps.
There are different levels of protection, Zone A, B, and C. There are some State requirements on
these zones as far as sewer flow, and how many square feet of upland is reguired. He noled that
about half of the Town 1s in within some of these districts, and there is a limitation of 10,000 squarc
feet per bedroom. In order to build in these zones, you would need 30,000 square feet. He was




going to add an additional requirement that if you are in a surface water protection district as shown

on a plan, the minimum ot size will be 30,000 square feet. This 1s regardless 1f there is water or
sewer or both.

Mr. Knox asked if a percentage of permeability would be a good item to add in. Mr. Resnick
replied there is already something within the bylaw. Mr. Knox added that he didn’t know with
this cluster zoning if they wanted to adjust that to suit the smaller lot but still protect the recharge
of permeable. Mr. Resnick said that he thought it would be reasonable 1o increase that. Mr. Knox
suggested that a memo be sent to Conservation for comment. Mr. Resnick said the chart in their
zoning has several other dimensions. He would copy the entire list and put it in the draft for the
next meeting. In the meantime, he will talk to Conservation and the Health Agent to see if they
would have any concerns if they increased the lot coverage because the lots are smaller.

Ms. MacEachem stated it had been said there are benefits to the Town by adopting this OSRD
bylaw. What would those benefits be? Mr. Resnick replied it will preserve some of the land as
open space; smaller lots can keep some of the houses more affordable in the community; and there
is less drainage and road runoff, so there is less pollution going downstream to wetlands. Ms.
Mancovsky said she believed this was referenced in the Housing Production Plan. Mr. Resnick
said that it does allow for a variety of housing in the community. Mr. Knox said if there were no
additional questions, he would like to continue this. He would like to hear from Conservation, the
Building Commissicner, as well as Mr. Conroy and Mr. Lynch.

Mr. Knox then made a motion, seconded by Ms. Mancovsky to continue discussion on the OSRD
proposed bylaw until their next meeting on February 24, 2022, at 7:00 p.m.

Roll Call Vote: Ms. Mancovsky-Aye, Ms. MacEachern-Ave, Mr. Knox-Ave

Review of possible amendments to the Zoning Bylaw — Site Plan Review

Mr. Resnick advised that he would summarize this as they had not yet gone through the entire
bylaw. He advised the first part rematins the same. The things that he would like them to consider
were convenience of safety and vehicular, pedestrian safety, waste disposal, and just some general
goals. There were two sections for procedures for business and industrial and then residential.
The limitation on residential was the amount of land being disturbed or cne acre. He did not
change any of the requirements for submittals but removed one of them as 1t was redundant. There
is now enough authority in this bylaw that if there 1s something the Board feels should be addressed
that’s reasonable, they can request it.

Mr. Resnick said some 1tems that have been removed are the 21-day requirement for a hearing and
he moved the submittal requirements to a section under review procedurc. Under residential
review, he added an item that stated Site Plan Review shall apply to new multi-family building
construction of three or more units. He advised that in most communities, site plan review applies
to multi-family construction of any size. The procedural section at the end of residential is the
same as the one that was at the end of commercial so 1t has been moved to the procedural section
and the remainder has been deleted. Regarding the procedure where the applicant distributes
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copies of the plan to the various departments, he would like to change that to have the applicant
submit them to the Planning Department to be distributed by the office. Members were okay with
that change and believed that because of Covid and the office being closed to the public, it was
currently being done like that.  Mr. Knox questioned if Open Space and Board of Selectmen did
not have a meeting within that 10-day period were they being denied an opportunity to comment.
Mr. Resnick rephied that Open Space is normally formed to rewrite the Open Space Plan and is
then dissolved. It is not usually part of a Site Plan Review distribution. In his experience, the
balance of the departments listed would get copies of the plan. He could change the verbiage so
there will be enough time for review.

Mr, Resnick said the next section concerns giving notification of a hearing and notifying abutters
at least seven days prior to the hearing. There is no State statute pertaining to Site Plan but this is
what he has done in some other communities. Mr. Knox said that it would be nice to be able to
have a reasonable amount of time to act on a plan. Ms. Mancovsky asked if there 1s another way
of noticing people that would be a bit more progressive than the newspaper. Mr. Resnick replied
that although today people get their information from so many different outlets, it would be hard
to pinpoint one particular source. That is why notifying abutters is so important.

The next section discussed was Performance Standards. This is a new section the Beard can use
to evaluate and let the developer know what the Board is going to be looking at. Mr. Resnick then
read through each section. He noted that also included is a basic statement regarding architectural
requirements. Some communities then adopt additional architectural requirements as a subsection
to this. You could also adopt a whole set of separate design guidelines. Over the next couple of
weeks, he was going to try to draft a series of short sub-sections so that they will have something
about roof lines, siding, windows, eic., and they will be able to require it. Ms. Mancovsky noted
regarding 6.7.37 Conservation might have some additional input on this.

Mr. Resnick continued the review of the new sections under Performance Standards. In regards
to underground utilities, Ms. Mancovsky stated that she would like to see this addressed in
residential areas as well. Mr. Resnick replied that as they get through zoning over the next couple
of months, they will begin to look at the Planning Board rules and regulations so they can begin to
address them. A new section, 6.7.6 has also been added. It includes sub-sections on decisions,
inspections, fees, and appeals. He noted for clarity that they should begin to inspect Site Plans
under construction to ensure that they are constructed as per the plans. They could discuss if they
wanted to hire an engineering firm or a retired enginecr, but they should be setting an inspection
fee and having projects reviewed and inspected during construction.

Mr. Knox then made a motion, seconded by Ms. MacEachern to continue discussion on the Site
Plan Review bylaw until their next meeting on February 24, 2022, at 7.00 p.m.

Roll Cali Vote: Ms. Mancovsky-Avye, Ms. MacEachern-Aye, Mr. Knox-Aye

MNext meeting

Mr. Knox advised the next meeting is scheduled for February 24, 2022, at 7:00 p.m.




Approve Meeting Minutes

The minutes from the January 13, 2022, meeting had not been distributed so they will be placed
on the next agenda.

{J]d Business

There was no old business.

New Business

Mr. Resnick advised there have been some inquiries from someone wanting to open a brew pub in
Town. He was thinking for the next meeting of writing a definition for a brew pub/tap room and
allowing it in the Business District and possibly the Industrial District. It would be clear that way
as it may or may not be interpreted to be defined as a restaurant as many of them do not serve food.
He could first define i, and then they could determine if it will be allowed by right, by Special
Permit, etc.

Mz. Resnick stated he expected a Site Plan to be filed with the Board next week. 1t would be for
2 Bedford Street. This review would probably be on their March 10, 2022, agenda.

Mr. Resnick also advised that he had met with the Open Space Committee. They are moving
forward and have almost completed rewriting and updating the plan. They are now at the section
that evaluates the various inventory of properties and recreational properties. He has been in touch
with the Parks Commission and will be coordinating that. He will help evaluate those properties
and them into the plan.

Ms. Mancovsky asked if they could be updated in regards to the redevelopment of Route 79. Mr.
Knox said that they could check with Mr. Moniz to see if he was aware of anything.

Adjourn
Ms. Mancovsky made a motion, seconded by Ms. MacEachemn, to adjourn the meeting.
Roll Call Vote: Ms. Mancovsky-Aye, Ms. MacEachern-Aye, Mr. Knox-Aye

Meeting adjourned at 8:49.




